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Toram : oftwet 3 Wigd WHTEH FHEET R ¥o T AT AT
Diclofenac & its formulation =T Ramq=ET=T

g : it ufeor 9zt Pr.Secretary, Forest GOM #r# f2.3/03/30%3 TSt H297 email

Diclofenac & its formulation for human use =T TRET FEERT=T SOER!
T STHeATET "iedt deydta email =R ure =en 2. Diclofenac & its formulation =7
SHERTATE AT 3 e ST %, 499 (E) deted.04.07.2008 3= =& aremoard
AT AR

amaem e Diclofenac & its formulation for veterniary use 3@,
TereroT =1 Torsht &1 TEeaTd S & Higd WEME HEe 9% Hara wew 18 (a) (vi) = |

@ 9 915 fam! Yedren qurgeid de Diclofenac & its formulation
for human use =7 @St - Taeht AUviETEE qurEol Foard gt Diclofenac & its
formulation =7 TRETIR SHIERTEAT ATRTERE! #1d FHEATT 3790 [FIFHIS F 9T [Eeheiaees
TS T Hied THHA FEERTT FE ALY TS HREmE gvae 9@, Diclofenac &
its formulations =7 ATt YETEAT ATRTEET Heied] aIEUIET GHEY HIEE g TIE
AT A1E FEART 2023 TR HIUET FrE.
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No. /71/13/8

Commissioner,

Food & Drug Adminstration,
Maharashtra State.

3 rd floor, infront of R.B.I.
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai -51.

Date 15/02/2013

Sub: Drugs and Cosmetics Act (1940) and rule under the Act and malpractices of
diclofenac and its formulations.

Refer: Email from Shri Praveen Pardeshi, Principal Secretary, Forests, GOM dated
12-02-13

Information regarding misuse of human formulations of diclofenac have been received
through an email. Veterinary use of diclofenac and its formulations have been banned
as per the notification by Government of India (no. 499 (E), dated 04-0-2008).

If veterinary use of diclofenac and its formulations are evident in your area, then for the
violation of Drug and Cosmetics Act (1940), section 18 (a) (VI) action should be taken
against the concerned guilty. If such use of (diclofenac and its formulation) is seen in
area under your jurisdiction then action shall be taken against you.

Inquiry on details of purchase and sale of diclofenac and its formulations should be
done during the inspection of retail and wholesale outlets. Stringent legal /
administrative action should be taken against those retailers and wholesalers concerned
with misuse of diclofenac and its formulations in veterinary. Report on inspection of
diclofenac and its formulations should be included in monthly report from February
2013.

Mahesh Zagade (I.A.S.)
Commissioner, Food & Drug Adminstration,
Maharashtra State.
Mumbai -51.
To,
All regional joint commissioners/assistant commissioner



